

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10 SEP 14 PM 1:12

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY Cm  
DEPUTY

No. 40933-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

G. ELDON MARSHALL and GERALDINE (GERRY) MARSHALL,

Appellants,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Mark O. Erickson,  
WSBA No. 6137  
Attorney at Law  
3329 Donnely Drive, SE  
Olympia WA 98501

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 3

**III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR**..... 7

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 8

    A. Legal Requirements For Summary Judgment. .... 8

    B. Under “Context Rule” In Washington, The Court Should Consider The 2001 Claim To Construe The Parties’ Intent Behind Words And Terms In The Release..... 9

    C. The Term “Incident,” Used In Both The 2001 Claim And The Release, Refers Only To the 1996, 1997 And 1999 Flood Events And Not To The 1994 Installation Of The Diversion Device; And Therefore This Action Is Not Barred By The Release..... 10

    D. The Specific Reference To The 1996, 1997 And 1999 “Incident” In The Release Prevails Over Other More General Terms. .... 15

**V. CONCLUSION**..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) .....	15
<i>American Safety Casualty Insurance Company v. City of Olympia</i> , 162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007) .....	8
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....	9
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn.App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006) .....	14
<i>Grundy v. Thurston County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005) .....	8
<i>Hearst Communication, Inc. v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn.App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1991) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002) .....	8
<i>Jorgensen v. Massart</i> , 61 Wn.2d 491, 378 P.2d 41 (1963) .....	8
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wn.App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn.App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997) .....	8
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn.App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995) .....	14
<i>Scott v. PacWest Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wash.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	9
<i>Turner v. Wexler</i> , 14 Wn.App 143, 538 P.2d 877 (1975) .....	12
<i>Wm. Dickson Company v. Pierce County</i> , 128 Wash. App. 488, 116 P.3d 409 (2005).....	15
